

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Jane Doe 1, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Deutsche Bank Akteingesellschaft, et. al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-10018 (JSR)

Jane Doe 1, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-CV-10019 (JSR)

**PLAINTIFF JANE DOE 1'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS DEUTSCHE BANK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AND DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST
COMPANY AMERICAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL OVERVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**I. DOE’S SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT WARRANT
DISMISSAL**..... 4

 A. The Court Cannot Consider the Settlement Agreement at this Stage. 4

 B. Deutsche Bank Is Not a Released Party Under the Terms of the Agreement..... 6

II. DOE HAS PROPERLY PLED SIX TVPA CLAIMS (COUNTS I-VI)..... 10

 A. The FAC States a Claim for TVPA Beneficiary Liability (Count I). 10

 1. Deutsche Bank Participated in the Sex-Trafficking Venture..... 11

 2. Deutsche Bank Benefited from its Participation in the Sex-Trafficking
 Venture..... 14

 3. Deutsche Bank Both Knew and Should Have Known About Epstein’s
 Sex-Trafficking Venture. 15

 a. Knowledge that Doe Was a Sex-Trafficking Victim..... 15

 b. Knowledge of a Specific Sex-Trafficking Venture 18

 B. The FAC States a Claim for TVPA Perpetrator Liability (Count II)..... 20

 C. The FAC States TVPA Claims for Aiding and Abetting, Conspiracy, Attempt,
 and Obstruction (Counts III–VI)..... 21

 1. Count III Properly Alleges Aiding and Abetting Liability. 21

 2. Count IV Properly Alleges Conspiracy Liability..... 22

 3. Count V Properly Alleges Attempt Liability..... 24

 4. Count VI Properly Alleges Obstruction Liability..... 25

 D. The FAC States RICO and RICO Conspiracy Claims (Counts VII–VIII). 26

 1. The FAC Alleges Predicate Offenses. 26

2. The FAC Alleges Participation in the Conduct of the Enterprise.....	27
3. The FAC Alleges RICO Injury.	28
4. The FAC Alleges RICO Causation.....	29
5. The FAC Alleges RICO Conspiracy.....	29
III.DOE HAS PROPERLY PLED HER TORT CLAIMS (COUNTS IX-XII).....	30
A. The FAC States a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Battery (Count IX).	30
B. The FAC States a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (Count X).	31
C. The FAC States Two Claims for Negligence (Count XI–XII).	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	10, 12, 16
<i>Alix v. McKinsey & Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 196 (2d Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Afanasyev</i> , 2016 WL 1156769 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016).....	27
<i>Ardolf v. Weber</i> , 332 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30,2020)	19
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Bonner v. Guccione</i> , 916 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	32
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>C.S. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	11
<i>Canosa v. Ziff</i> , 2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....	passim
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Childers v. New York & Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5

Collins v. Willcox, Inc.,
600 N.Y.S.2d 884 (Sup. Ct. 1992) 32

David v. Weinstein Co. LLC,
431 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 33

Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 27

E.S. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.,
510 F. Supp. 3d 420 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 19

Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.,
110 A.D.3d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)..... 34

Eskridge v. Diocese of Brooklyn,
210 A.D.3d 1056 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)..... 32

Fleites v. MindGeek S.A.R.L.,
2022 WL 4456077 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2022) 22, 23

Ford v. Grand Union Co.,
197 N.E. 266 (N.Y. 1935) 33, 34

G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 3d 626 (N.D. Ill. 2022) 14

Gerber Fin., Inc. v. Volume Snacks Inc.,
2021 WL 3038780 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2021) 5

Giuffre v. Prince Andrew,
579 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 8, 32

H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC,
2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2019) 12, 14, 15

In re Barnet,
737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 21

In re Corp. Res. Servs., Inc.,
849 F. App’x 320 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 9

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 12906289 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012) 5

In re Skat Tax Refund Scheme Litig.,
356 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 32

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
828 F. App’x 734 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 6

J.C. v. I Shri Khodiyar, LLC,
2022 WL 4482736 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2022)..... 12

J.L. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.,
521 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Colo. 2021)..... 11

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
911 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 23

JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Weiss,
2007 WL 1159637 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007)..... 27

Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
2021 WL 603290 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021)..... 31

Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 4

Keady v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
2008 WL 6384 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2008) 5

LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Ernst & Young LLP,
285 A.D.2d 101 (N.Y.App. Div. 2001)..... 6, 7, 9

Lateral Recovery, LLC v. Cap. Merch. Servs., LLC,
2022 WL 4815615 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 5

Lawson v. Rubin,
2018 WL 2012869 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2018)..... 19, 20

Licci v. Am. Exp. Bank Ltd.,
704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 34

Lundstrom v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
2021 WL 5579117 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2021) 19

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019)..... 12, 17, 30

Matvejs v. Martin County Sheriff’s Office,
2006 WL 3755202 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 32

Maurizi v. Callaghan,
2022 WL 1446500 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2022)..... 31

Midwest Feeders, Inc. v. Bank of Franklin,
886 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 35

Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 28

Noble v. Weinstein,
335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13, 14, 21

Norsoph v. Riverside Resort & Casino, Inc.,
2020 WL 641223 (D. Nev. Feb. 11, 2020) 23

Old Crompond Rd., LLC v. Cnty. of Westchester,
201 A.D.3d 806 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)..... 7

Oppenheimer & Co. v. Trans Energy, Inc.,
946 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 28

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946) 24

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Elec. Motor and Supply, Inc.,
262 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.,
35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 24

Ricchio v. McLean,
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017) 12, 24

Roche Diagnostics Corp. v. Priority Healthcare Corp.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (N.D. Ala. 2019) 30

Rodland v. Judlau Contracting, Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 34

S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 10, 11, 16, 17

S.Y. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.,
2021 WL 2315073 (M.D. Fla. June 7, 2021) 12

S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.,
476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2020) 11

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997) 30

Scollo ex rel. Scollo v. Nunez,
847 N.Y.S.2d 899 (Sup. Ct. 2007) 30, 31

Scurry v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
193 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)..... 35

Shea v. Cornell Univ.,
192 A.D.2d 857 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)..... 31

Solis v. 666 Fifth Assocs. LLC,
2021 WL 5998416 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2021)..... 6

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 33

Turner v. Manhattan Bowery Mgmt. Corp.,
28 N.Y.S.3d 651 (Sup. Ct. 2015) 32

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.,
105 A.D.3d 639 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)..... 6

United States v. Afyare,
632 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 16

United States v. Alonso,
740 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 30

United States v. Gershman,
31 F.4th 80 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 24

United States v. Haggard,
41 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 25

United States v. Hoover,
175 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 25

United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.,
429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

United States v. The Boeing Co.,
2022 WL 13829875 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2022)..... 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1594..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1595..... 21, 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C § 1961..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 22

18 U.S.C. §§ 1581–97..... 21, 26

Abolish Trafficking Reauthorization Act of 2022,
P.L. 117-347, 136 Stat. 6199 (2023)..... 23

Trafficking Victims’ Protection Act of 2000,
P.L.106-386, 114 Stat. 1466 (2000)..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)..... 32

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 7 (2010)..... 33
